

ORIGINAL

NO. 36049-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER HOURIHAN,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JAN 10 PM 12:54
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 04-1-00587-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Eric Nielsen
1908 E Madison St
Seattle, WA 98122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED ALL THE SURROUNDING FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN WEIGHING WHETHER TO REVOKE HOURIHAN’S SUSPENDED SSOSA SENTENCE OR IMPOSE A LESSER SANCTION AFTER HE ADMITTED TO TWO VIOLATIONS OF THE CONDITIONS OF HIS SENTENCE.....6

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY FOLLOWING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF HOURIHAN’S OWN EXPERT AND THE PSI WRITER AND IMPOSING AS A CONDITION OF HIS SUPERVISION THAT HOURIHAN HAVE NO UNSUPERVISED CONTACT WITH MINORS.....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State v. Ancira,
107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001).....10

State v. Brown,
147 Wn. 2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....17

State v. Dahl,
139 Wn. 2d at 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....7, 8, 16

State v. Fry,
15 Wn. App. 499, 550 P.2d 697 (1976).....16

State v. Letourneau,
100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....10, 11, 12, 16

State v. Kirkpatrick,
160 Wn. 2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....16

State v. Partee,
___ Wn. App. ___, 170 P.3d 60 (2007).....6, 7

State v. Powell,
139 Wn. App. 808, 162 P.3d 1180 (2007).....10

State v. Riles,
86 Wn. App. 10, 936 P.2d 11 (1997).....11, 12

State v. Riles,
135 Wn. 2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....10, 12, 16

State v. Sanford,
128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....10

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.120(9).....11

RCW 9.94A.700(4).....11
